



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1794 of 1988

Subodh Kumar And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Ravendra Singh, Mukhtar Alam
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAILENDRA, J.

1. Case called out.
2. None present to press the appeal.
3. Notices were issued to the appellants, pursuant where to a report has been sent by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Firozabad on 30.03.2019 stating therein that appellant no. 4-Brijesh Kumar has died, however, other appellants no. 1, 2 and 3 have been served in-person.
4. Though the report is six years old, the Court has no option but to issue bailable warrants against the appellant nos. 1, 2 and 3.
5. Office is directed to send bailable warrants through Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mainpuri securing presence of the appellant nos. 1, 2 and 3.
6. The appellants, on receipt of warrants, shall be at liberty to take appropriate steps in accordance with law securing their presence, failing which the Court shall have no option but to take coercive measures against the appellants.
7. So far as appellant no. 4-Brijesh Kumar is concerned, present appeal stands abated on his behalf.
8. List on **13.11.2025**.

(Kshitij Shailendra, J.)

September 16, 2025

Pkb/